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message: (520) 744-7061 
Patient Care Ombudsman 

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
 

IN RE: §  
 § CHAPTER 11 
NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING   
CORPORATION, et al.,1 

§ 
§ 

CASE NO:  22-30659 (MVL) 

 § (Jointly Administered) 
Debtors. §  

 §  

 
PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMAN’S THIRD INTERIM REPORT 

The Plaza Locations at Edgemere 
 

 Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 333 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Code”) and this 

court’s April 26, 2022, Order Directing the Appointment of a Patient Care Ombudsman [Docket No. 128] 

(the “Appointment Order”), Susan N. Goodman was selected to serve as the Patient Care 

Ombudsman (“PCO”) in the above-captioned case on April 28, 2022 [Docket No. 137].   

 The Code requires the PCO submit reports “not later than 60 days after the date of 

appointment, and not less frequently than at 60-day intervals, thereafter.”  11 U.S.C. §333(b)(2).  

Accordingly, PCO filed Patient Care Ombudsman’s First Interim Report – The Plaza Locations at Edgemere 

on June 2, 2022, at Docket No. 364 (“First Report”) and her Patient Care Ombudsman’s Second Interim 

Report – The Plaza Locations at Edgemere on August 2, 2022, at Docket No. 504 (“Second Report”). 

 
1   The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number are:  Northwest Senior Housing Corporation (1278) and Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation (2669).  The 
Debtors’ mailing address is:  8523 Thackery Street, Dallas, Texas 75225. 
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 PCO comes now and files this Third Report detailing PCO’s continued engagement and 

monitoring, including a third site visit to Debtor Northwest Senior Housing Corp. d/b/a Edgemere 

(“Debtor” or “Edgemere”), with continued focus on the assisted, memory, and skilled units 

collectively referenced as “The Plaza.” 

SUMMARY 

 PCO’s continued, regular engagement with site leadership and third site visit did not reveal 

any care quality concerns as contemplated under 11 U.S.C. § 333(b).  While Debtor continued 

ongoing recruitment efforts for various facility roles, turnover was attributed to normal business 

operations and national healthcare dynamics rather than to the continued bankruptcy process.  

Except for the current Interim Director of Nursing (“I-DON”), Debtor continued to directly 

employ Plaza clinical care staff (commonly called “core staff”) as opposed to having to hire the 

more costly, third-party, “agency staff.”  While Debtor staff turnover tracks the healthcare market 

average, recruitment for attrition has continued in the post-bankruptcy period.  For those who 

follow the post-acute and long-term care (“PALTC”) healthcare space, being able to staff a facility 

nearly exclusively with core staff seems to be, unfortunately, the exception rather than the rule since 

the COVID public health emergency.  PCO noted the ratios of staff to residents/patients observed 

during her latest site visit remained unchanged from that noted in the First and Second Reports.  

 The resignation of the previous DON was reported in the Second Report.  In the interim 

reporting period, a replacement DON was hired and is expected to begin in the role near the time of 

this report filing.  The I-DON denied staffing concerns, although the Assistant Director of Nursing 

(“ADON”) was working in a direct care role on the date of PCO’s site visit to cover for a core nurse 

absence.  The I-DON reported this ADON direct-care coverage as her first instance of such 

coverage in her two-plus month period of serving in the I-DON role.  

The Plaza Administrator proactively shared the most recent Department of Health and 

Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) survey findings associated with 

the Focused Infection Control Survey.  August quality assurance and process improvement 
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(“QAPI”) monthly quality data was also shared.  These various data points remained indicative of an 

institutional responsiveness to both outside agency feedback and internal auditing efforts.  

 In addition to the Plaza Administrator and I-DON, PCO interacted with facility, 

housekeeping, and dietary staff and leadership.  PCO also interacted with the skilled unit lifestyle 

(activities) team member and a small group of residents engaged in a group activity.  PCO engaged 

with residents on all three Plaza units, including members of the assisted living resident counsel 

board.  The facilities team reported undergoing three private facility surveys by third-party 

representatives from the landlord, bond trustee, and debtor case professionals.     

 PCO’s site visit was in advance of the latest round of hearings.  At the time of the visit, PCO 

would summarize the mood of the staff and residents as having rebounded from much of the 

negative press and uncertainty that was reported in PCO’s First Report.  Skilled unit census at report 

filing was fifty-four (54) as compared to thirty-eight (38) on PCO’s first site visit.  Assisted living 

occupancy was forty (40), up slightly from thirty-seven on PCO’s first site visit.  Memory assisted 

living memory occupancy was down slightly at twenty-two (22).  

To use an airplane analogy, if the bankruptcy filing was takeoff and the various news articles 

and initial uncertainty was the initial climb with turbulence, then this site visit felt like the flight had 

reached its cruising altitude and the seatbelt light had been turned off.  While this phase of the 

bankruptcy process may not continue through to PCO’s next site visit, it seemed to provide a much-

needed deep exhale for the staff and residents PCO interacted with.   

PLAN FORWARD 

 At this juncture, PCO remains comfortable with the maximum, sixty-day reporting cycle 

interval.  PCO will plan the timing of her next site visit to ensure time to interact with the new 

DON as well as departments/team members that were missed during the third site visit, such as the 

therapy team and assisted living leadership. 

 

 

### 

Case 22-30659-mvl11    Doc 681    Filed 10/04/22    Entered 10/04/22 00:44:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 8



  DATED:  October 4, 2022.   By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman, RN JD   

Susan N. Goodman 
Texas Bar No. 24117585 
PIVOT HEALTH LAW, LLC 
P.O. Box 69734 
Oro Valley, Arizona 85737 
sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com 
Msg: (520) 744-7061 
Patient Care Ombudsman 
 
 
 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Susan N. Goodman, hereby certify that a copy of this document has been electronically 

filed with the Clerk of Court using the Court’s electronic case filing system and a true and correct 

copy of this pleading has been sent to the following parties or counsel of record who have registered 

to receive electronic service. 

 
Polsinelli PC 
Trinitee G. Green 
Jeremy R. Johnson (NYC office) 
2950 N. Harwood, Ste 2100 
Dallas, TX 75201 
tggreen@polsinelli.com 
jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com 
Attorneys for Debtor 

Office of the United States Trustee 
Lisa Lambert 
1100 Commerce Street, Room 976 
Dallas, TX 75242 
lisa.l.lambert@usdoj.gov 
Attorneys for the Office of the United States Trustee’s Office 
 

Forshey & Prostok, LLP 
Bobby Forshey 
Suzanne K. Rosen 
777 Main Street, Suite 1550 
Ft. Worth, TX 76102 
bforshey@forsheyprostok.com 
srosen@forsheyprostok.com 
Attorneys for Interested Party Tarrant County Senior Living Ctr. 
d/b/a The Stayton at Museum Way 

Texas Health and Human Svcs Commission 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
Jason Binford 
Abigail R. Ryan 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711 
jason.binford@oag.texas.gov 
abigail.ryan@oag.texas.gov 
Attorneys for interested party Texas HHS Commission 
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Mintz Levin 
Daniel S. Bleck 
Eric Blythe 
Caitlin A. Hill 
Emily K. Musgrave 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA  02111 
dbleck@mintz.com 
eblythe@mintz.com 
cahill@mintz.com 
ekmusgrave@mintz.com 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, NA (DIP Lender and Bond Trustee) 

Jackson Walker 
Michael S. Held 
Machir Stull 
Jennifer Wertz 
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
mheld@jw.com 
mstull@jw.com 
jwertz@jw.com 
Local Attorneys for Intercity Investment Properties, Inc. 

Scheef & Stone LLP 
Peter Lewis 
500 North Akard Street, Suite 2700 
Dallas, TX 75201 
peter.lewis@solidcounsel.com 
Attorneys for Creditor Julia J. Peavy 

Haynes Boone 
James “Frasher” Murphy 
2323 Victory Avenue Suite 700 
Dallas, TX  75219 
frasher.murphy@haynesboone.com 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, NA 

Buchalter Law Firm 
Jeffrey K. Garfinkle 
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 
Irvine, California 92612-0514 
jgarfinkle@buchalter.com 
Attorneys for Creditor McKesson Corp. 

Foley & Lardner LLP 
Thomas C Scannell 
Stephen A. McCartin 
Mark C. Moore 
2021 McKinney Avenue Suite 1600 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
tscannell@foley.com 
smccartin@foley.com 
mmoore@foley.com 
Proposed Attorneys for Unsecured Creditor Committee 

Ferguson Braswell Fraser Kubasta PC 
Rachel L. Smiley 
2500 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600 
Plano, TX 75093 
rsmiley@fbfk.law 
Attorneys for Creditor Phillimore Family Holdings, LP and 
Richard M. and Jean Huff 

Spector & Cox PLLC 
Howard Marc Spector 
12770 Coit Road, Ste 850 
Dallas, TX 75251 
hspector@spectorcox.com 
Attorneys for Creditors Allan Metz and Gloria M. Simon 

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP 
Laurie A. Spindler 
2777 N Stemmons Fwy, Ste 1000 
Dallas, TX 75207 
dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
Attorneys for Creditor Dallas County 

K & L Gates 
David Weitman 
1717 Main Street, Ste 2800 
Dallas, TX 75201 
david.weitman@klgates.com 
Attorneys for Creditor Estate of Pauline Carp 

Benton Williams PLLC 
Benton Williams II 
100 Crescent Ct, Ste 700 
Dallas, TX 75201 
BW@bentonwilliamspllc.com 
Attorneys for Creditors Andrew Adams, Pamela Sivglia 

Brown Fox PLLC 
Eric Charles Wood 
6303 Cowboys Way, Ste 450 
Frisco, TX 75034 
eric@brownfoxlaw.com 
Attorneys for Creditor TechScape, Inc. 

Polsinelli PC 
Brenna A. Dolphin 
Marc B. Joachim 
1401 Eye Street NW, Ste 800 
Washington, DC 20005 
bdolphin@polsinelli.com 
mjoachim@polsinelli.com 
Attorneys for JA Party Senior Quality Lifestyles Corp. 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC  
Drake Foster  
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Ste. 300  
El Segundo, CA 90245  
dfoster@kccllc.com 
Noticing Agent 
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Levenfeld & Pearlstein, LLC 
Harold Israel 
Eileen M. Sethna 
Elizabeth B. Vandesteeg 
2 N. LaSalle St, Ste 1300 
Chicago, IL 60602 
hisrael@lplegal.com 
esethna@lplegal.com 
evandesteeg@lplegal.com 
Attorneys for Creditor Intercity Investment Properties, Inc. 

Donald R Trice 
48 Kasten Run 
Dahlonega, GA 30533 
dontrice39@gmail.com 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

James Eckelberger 
8523 Thackery Street #9112 
Dallas, TX 75225 
jimeckelberger@outlook.com 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

James A. Smith 
8523 Thackery Street, #9116 
Dallas, TX 75225 
jamesas1023@mac.com 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

Erle A. Nye 
8523 Thackery Street #9114 
Dallas, TX 75225 
erlenye@txu.com 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

Pamela Siviglia 
Estate of Patricia Adams 
5226 Isleworth Country Club Dr 
Windemere, FL 34686 
pamsiviglia@gmail.com 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

Jane Sommerhalder Wilson 
Trustee for the Joy A. Sommerhalder Trust 
6935 Oak Manor Drive 
Dallas, TX 75230 
janddwilson@charter.net 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

Steve Helbing 
Independent Executor to the Estate of Ellen S. Helbing 
6498 Farthing Drive 
Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
stevehelbing@comcast.net 
Unsecured Creditor Committee Member 

Carrington Coleman Sloman & Blumenthal LLP 
J. Michael Sutherland 
901 Main Street, Ste 5500 
Dallas, TX 75202 
msutherland@ccsb.com 
Attorneys for Executor Blumenthal Estate 
 

Brousseau Naftis & Massingill, PC 
Cynthia G. Dooley 
300 Knox Place 
4645 N Central Expressway 
Dallas, TX 75205 
cynthia@bnmdallas.com 
Attorneys for Trubitt Trustee 

Kemp Smith LLP 
James W. Brewer 
P.O. Drawer 2800 
El Paso, TX 79999 
jbrewer@kempsmith.com 
Attorneys for Creditor Bonnielyn Francis 

Cinclair Law, PLLC 
Richard J. Cinclair, Jr. Esq. 
2221 Stanmore Lane 
Plano, Texas 75025 
rick@cinclairlaw.com 
Attorneys for Estate of Sudbrink 

Cowles & Thompson PC 
William L. Siegel 
901 Main Street, Suite 3900 
Dallas, TX 75202 
bsiegel@cowlesthompson.com 
Attorneys for Joel E. Brickell 

Waddell Serafino Geary Rechner Jenevein PC 
Beverly Cahill Rice 
1717 Main Street, Ste 2500 
Dallas, TX 75201 
bcahill@wslawpc.com 
Attorneys for Co-Trustees to Cerny Trust 

Kean Miller LLP 
Lloyd A. Lim 
Rachel T. Kubanda 
711 Louisiana Street, Ste 1800 
Houston, TX 77002 
lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com 
rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com 
Attorneys for Bank of America NA as Trustee to Gantt Estate 

Haley & Olson PC 
Blake Rasner 
100 N. Ritchie Road, Ste 200 
Waco, Texas 76712 
brasner@haleyolson.com 
Attorneys for Bancorpsouth Bank, A Division of Cadence Bank 
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Dkyema Gossett PLLC 
Jeffrey R. Fine 
Alexandria Rahn 
1717 Main Street, Ste 4200 
Dallas, TX 75201 
jfine@dykema.com 
arahn@dykema.com 
Attorneys for Creditor and Party-In-Interest Howard Schultz 

Sheils Winnubst, PC 
Mark D. Winnubst 
1701 N. Collins Blvd, Ste 1100 
Richardson, TX 75080 
mark@sheilswinnubst.com 
Attorneys for Lynda Legge Trust UW Jeanne Marie Lancaster 
Cunningham 

The Wortham Law Firm 
Michael P. Wortham, Esq. 
12001 N. Central Expressway Ste 650 
Dallas, TX 75243 
mike@worthamlaw.com 
Attorneys for Martha Box 

Quilling Selander Lownds Winslett & Moser PC 
Christopher J. Moser 
2001 Bryan Street, Ste 1800 
Dallas, TX 75201 
cmoser@qslwm.com 
Attorneys for creditor and party-in-interest Robert C. Pearson 

Abernathy Roeder Boyd & Hullett PC 
Paul M. Lopez 
Larry R. Boyd 
1700 Redbud Blvd, Ste 300 
McKinney, TX 75069 
plopez@abernathy-law.com 
lboyd@abernathy-law.com 
Attorneys for Marjorie Jones 

Naman Howell Smith & Lee PLLC 
Kerry L. Haliburton 
PO Box 1470 
Waco, TX 76703 
haliburton@namanhowell.com 
Attorneys for Estate of Carol Randolph Crosthwait 

Law Office of Claire Collins 
Claire Collins 
PO Box 800873 
Dallas, TX 75380 
claire.schwarz@sbcglobal.net 
Attorneys for Dallas Foundation, Assignee of Estate 

Byman & Associates PLLC 
C. Alexander Higginbotham 
7924 Broadway, Ste 104 
Pearland, TX 77581 
cah@bymanlaw.com 
Attorneys for David and Tucean Webb 

Chamberlain Hrdlicka White Williams & Aughtry 
Jarrod B. Martin 
1200 Smith Street, Ste 1400 
Houston, TX 77002 
jarrod.martin@chamberlainlaw.com 
Attorneys for representative of Ide Peebles Trotter, Jr. and Estate 
of Luella Ruth Haupt Trotter 

Cherry Petersen Landry Albert LLP 
Craig A. Albert 
8350 N Central Expressway, Ste 1500 
Dallas, TX 75206 
calbert@cplalaw.com 
Attorneys for creditors and parties in interest M.B., C.C. and 
R.W. Jr. Calloway 

O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
Louis R. Strubeck Jr. 
Gregory M. Wilkes 
Laura L. Smith 
2501 N. Harwood Street, Ste 1700 
Dallas, TX 75201 
lstrubeck@omm.com 
gwilkes@omm.com 
lsmith@omm.com 
Attorneys for Ankura Consulting Group LLC 

Carrington Coleman Sloman & Blumenthal LLP 
Jason M. Katz 
901 Main Street, Ste 5500 
Dallas, TX 75202 
jkatz@ccsb.com 
Attorneys for Virginia Walton 

SettlePou 
Will G. Bassham 
Michael P. Menton 
Charles R. Curran 
3333 Lee Parkway, Eighth Floor 
Dallas, Texas 75219 
wbassham@settlepou.com 
mmenton@settlepou.com 
ccurran@settlepou.com 
Attorneys for Marilyn Jefferson 

Perkins Coie LLP 
John D. Penn 
500 N. Akard Street, Suite 3300 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
jpenn@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Lifespace Communities, Inc. 
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Perkins Coie LLP 
Eric E. Walker 
Kathleen Allare 
110 N. Wacker Drive, Ste 3400 
Chicago, IL 60606 
ewalker@perkinscoie.com 
kallare@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Lifespace Communities, Inc. 
 

 

 

DATED:  October 4, 2022.   By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman, RN JD   

Susan N. Goodman 
Texas Bar No. 24117585 
PIVOT HEALTH LAW, LLC 
Patient Care Ombudsman 
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